cause before the retained amount is paid. Historically, the Company has expensed the full amount of the retained
bonus in the year in which it was determined. As a result of a review of this treatment, the Company has determined
that the retained bonus should be expensed across the three-year service period rather than fully expensed in the year it
is determined.

Following is a summary of the effects of corrections on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets,
Statements of Operations, Statements of Comprehensive Income and Statements of Cash Flows for the three and nine
months ended October 27, 2012. The corrections had no impact on total revenues or total cash flows for the restated
periods and had no impact on the Company's compliance with debt covenants in any period presented.

24

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

31

Genesco Inc.
and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Note 2
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued

As of and for the three months Ended October 27, 2012
As Previously ReportedAdjustments As Restated

(In Thousands, except per share amounts)
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Deferred income taxes $30,711 $(7,776 ) $22,935
Total assets 1,433,398 (7,776 ) 1,425,622
Accrued employee compensation 64,362 (9,580 ) 54,782
Accrued other taxes 22,962 (1,134 ) 21,828
Total current liabilities 388,935 (10,714 ) 378,221
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities 152,499 (10,095 ) 142,404
Total liabilities 657,508 (20,809 ) 636,699
Retained earnings 625,499 13,033 638,532
Total Genesco equity 773,879 13,033 786,912
Total equity 775,890 13,033 788,923
Total liabilities and equity 1,433,398 (7,776 ) 1,425,622
Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Income
Cost of sales $330,110 $(64 ) $330,046
Selling and administrative expenses 281,613 (1,766 ) 279,847
Earnings from operations 52,378 1,830 54,208
Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 51,077 1,830 52,907

Income tax expense 10,108 578 10,686
Earnings from continuing operations 40,969 1,252 42,221
Net earnings 40,875 1,252 42,127
Comprehensive Income 44,031 1,252 45,283
Basic EPS - continuing operations 1.74 0.05 1.79
Basic EPS - net earnings 1.73 0.05 1.78
Diluted EPS - continuing operations 1.71 0.05 1.76
Diluted EPS - net earnings 1.70 0.06 1.76
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows
Net earnings $40,875 $1,252 $42,127
Deferred income taxes (5,121 ) 578 (4,543 )
Other accrued liabilities 9,552 (2,007 ) 7,545
Other assets and liabilities 689 177 866

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

32

25

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

33

Genesco Inc.
and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Note 2
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, Continued

As of and for the nine months ended October 27, 2012
As Previously ReportedAdjustments As Restated

(In Thousands, except per share amounts)
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Deferred income taxes $30,711 $(7,776 ) $22,935
Total assets 1,433,398 (7,776 ) 1,425,622
Accrued employee compensation 64,362 (9,580 ) 54,782
Accrued other taxes 22,962 (1,134 ) 21,828
Total current liabilities 388,935 (10,714 ) 378,221
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities 152,499 (10,095 ) 142,404
Total liabilities 657,508 (20,809 ) 636,699
Retained earnings 625,499 13,033 638,532
Total Genesco equity 773,879 13,033 786,912
Total equity 775,890 13,033 788,923
Total liabilities and equity 1,433,398 (7,776 ) 1,425,622
Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Income
Cost of sales $894,090 $(343 ) $893,747
Selling and administrative expenses 807,798 (1,373 ) 806,425
Earnings from operations 105,340 1,716 107,056
Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 101,715 1,716 103,431

Income tax expense 29,394 53 29,447
Earnings from continuing operations 72,321 1,663 73,984
Net earnings 72,009 1,663 73,672
Comprehensive Income 75,306 1,663 76,969
Basic EPS - continuing operations 3.05 0.07 3.12
Basic EPS - net earnings 3.04 0.07 3.11
Diluted EPS - continuing operations 3.00 0.07 3.07
Diluted EPS - net earnings 2.98 0.07 3.05
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows
Net earnings $72,009 $1,663 $73,672
Deferred income taxes (7,325 ) 272 (7,053 )
Other accrued liabilities 227 (9,574 ) (9,347 )
Other assets and liabilities 1,320 7,639 8,959

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

34

26

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

35

Genesco Inc.
and Consolidated Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Note 3
Intangible Assets

Other intangibles by major classes were as follows:

Leases Customer Lists Other* Total

(In Thousands) Nov. 2,
2013

Feb. 2,
2013

Nov. 2,
2013

Feb. 2,
2013

Nov. 2,
2013

Feb. 2,
2013

Nov. 2,
2013

Feb. 2,
2013

Gross other intangibles $12,930 $12,584 $14,164 $14,116 $2,190 $2,118 $29,284 $28,818
Accumulated amortization (11,715 ) (10,800 ) (6,824 ) (5,312 ) (1,243 ) (1,108 ) (19,782 ) (17,220 )